



\$~6

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

#

CNR No. DLHC010972612013

+

RFA 375/2013

MADAN LAL GUPTA & ANR.Appellant

Through: Mr. S.C. Singhal, Advocate

versus

SURENDER JINDAL

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Vinay Sharma, Advocate

CORAM: SH. RAJ KUMAR RAWAT, REGISTRAR

ORDER

%

05.08.2026

-

CM APPL. 24801/2025 (delay)

1. This is an application under Section 5 of the Limitation Act moved by the appellants for condonation of delay of 1353 days in filing application under Order 22 Rule 4 CPC.
2. After some arguments, learned counsel for the proposed LRs of deceased respondent accords his no objection to the present application being allowed subject to imposition of costs.
3. Accordingly, the present application is allowed and delay of 1353 days in moving the application under Order 22 Rule 4 CPC is condoned subject to payment of costs of Rs.5,000/- to be deposited with the Secretary, Delhi High Court Legal Services Committee, Delhi High Court.
4. Application stands disposed of.



CM APPL. 24800/2025 (u/O XXII Rule 4 CPC for bringing on record the LR's of deceased respondent)

5. This is an application under Order XXII Rule 4 CPC moved by the appellants for bringing on record the LR's of deceased respondent, who expired on 08.05.2021. A copy of death certificate of deceased respondent is annexed to the application. The details of LR's of deceased respondent are mentioned in para 8 of the application, which include his widow, two sons and one daughter.
6. Learned counsel for the proposed LR's of deceased submits that there are no other LR's of deceased respondents except those who are mentioned in the application. He further submits that names of LR's are wrongly typed as Vinit Jindal and Rinki Jindal instead of Vinay Jindal (son) & Monika Jindal (daughter) in the present application.
7. In view of delay having been condoned above, the present application is allowed and the LR's of deceased respondent, namely, Smt. Krishna Kumari (widow), Mr. Vipin Jindal (son), Mr. Vinay Jindal (son) and Ms. Monika Jindal (daughter) are brought on record.
8. Let fresh Amended memo of parties incorporating the correct names of LR's be filed within two weeks.
9. Application stands disposed of.



RFA 375/2013

10. List the matter before the Hon'ble Court in due course.

AUGUST 5, 2026

vk

REGISTRAR